Investment/trading liabilities - - - - - (98) (98)

Securitised liabilities (918) - - - - - (918)

Subordinated liabilities (100) - - - - (1) (101)

Other liabilities - - - - - (14) (14)

Liabilities (3 000) (138) (217) (533) (8) (110) (4 006)

Intercompany loans 21 - - (4) - 10 27

Shareholders’ funds - - - - - (669) (669)

Balance sheet 234 20 (48) 273 46 (524) 2

Off-balance sheet 329 (25) 83 (327) (50) (10) -

Repricing gap 563 (6) 35 (54) 3 (534) 1

Cumulative repricing gap 563 557 593 539 535 1 -

DLC 18 Nov.indd   121DLC 18 Nov.indd   121 2009/11/18   5:55 PM2009/11/18   5:55 PM

Interim results presentation September 2009122

R
is

k
 a

n
d

 c
a
p

ita
l

Risk management

Economic value sensitivity

Our preference for monitoring and measuring non-trading interest rate risk is economic value sensitivity. The tables below refl ect our

economic value sensitivity to a 2% parallel shift in interest rates assuming no management intervention, i.e. the numbers represent the

change in our net asset value should such a hypothetical scenario arise.

UK and Europe

’million Sensitivity to the following interest rates

 (expressed in original currencies) All

 GBP USD EUR Other (GBP) (GBP)

200bp Down 4.0 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 4.5

200bp Up (4.0) (0.3) 0.1 (0.2) (4.5)

South Africa

’million Sensitivity to the following interest rates

 (expressed in original currencies) All

 ZAR GBP USD EUR A$ Other (ZAR) (ZAR)

200bp Down (204.9) 0.1 1.5 0.8 (0.1) 0.6 (184.5)

200bp Up 188.5 (0.1) (0.5) (0.6) 0.1 (0.6) 176.7

Australia

’million  A$

200bp Down 1.8

200bp Up (1.8)

Liquidity risk description
Liquidity risk is the risk that we have insuffi cient capacity to fund increases in assets  or are unable to meet our payment obligations

as they fall due  including repaying depositors or maturing wholesale debt. This risk is inherent in all banking operations and can be

impacted by a range of institution-specifi c and market-wide events.

Risk management has become more sophisticated with liquidity risk being no exception and we consider both funding liquidity risk and

market liquidity risk.

Sources of liquidity risk include unforeseen withdrawals of demand deposits, restricted access to new funding with appropriate